

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

.e.

# ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 26th June, 1820.

**3)OUTIAND :** day & fraser......printers to the state. 1830.

berland and Lincoln, be and they are hereby authorized, to cause a road to be laid out over the Read may be laid tide waters of the New Meadows or Stevens' Riv-over N. M. River, provided the towns er, between the towns of Brunswick and Bath, of Bath and Bruns-wick assent to the running from the village in Bath to the village in provided the towns of Brunswick and Bath, act within two years Brunswick: *Provided*, The laying out of said road, shall be determined by said courts, to be of common convenience or necessity: And provided further, That not more than one half of the expense of erecting a bridge on said road over said river, shall be assessed on the inhabitants of said town of Brunswick : And provided further, That the inhabitants of the towns of Brunswick and Bath shall at their annual meeting in the months of March, April or September, or at any other meeting legally called for this purpose, within two years from the passing of this Act, by a majority of the voters present, give their assent to the provisions of this bill.

## CHAP. 115.

----

AN ACT to annex a part of Otisfield to Oxford.

#### Approved March 17, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the east corner of the town of Otisfield, in the county of Cumberland, situated east of Thompson Pond, together with a strip of land belonging to the State, lying between said Otisfield and the town of Poland, (which tract of territory is bounded on the west and north-west. by Thompson Pond, south and south-west by Poland, and east and north-east, by Oxford) be, and hereby is set off from said town of Otisfield. and annexed to the town of Oxford, in the county of Oxford; and the dividing line between the

Boundaries of territory annexed.

counties of Cumberland and Oxford, shall be varied accordingly: *Provided*, That the inhabitants of, and owners of land in the tract thus set off, *Proviso as to pay-*shall be held to pay all arrears of taxes legally sessed. assessed upon them by said town of Otisfield, prior to the passing of this Act.

### ----

### CHAP. 116.

AN ACT to ascertain the amount and description of Estates, and of certain description of persons within this State.

#### Approved March 18, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That on or after the first day of Maynext, and before the first day of September next, the assessors of each town and plantation within this State, for the current year, shall take and record in the books of such town or plantation, and shall Assessors to lodge lodge in the office of the Secretary of the State, a list of polls and escopy of a true and perfect list of all the male polls tates. &c. of twenty one years of age and upwards, resident in or belonging to such town or plantation, on the first day of May next, whether such persons are at the time at home or abroad, distinguishing such as are exempted from taxation; and of all ratable estate both real and personal, lying within, or adjacent to their respective towns, districts or plantations (not exempted by law from paying State taxes,) expressing by whom occupied or possessed, particularly distinguishing such adjacent estate, and also each article of such estate by itself, agreeably to the list hereto annexed, and also a list of all persons supported in whole or in part by the town, with the average annual expense of sup-porting such persons; excepting however the polls of the students of Bowdoin College, of Waterville 12

Ł

195